
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLVIII – NO. 20
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 14, 2022

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

BRADY, S. Brooke	 Brenda J. Brady (EX.)	 Key Murray
	 (aka Susan Brooke Brady)	 Andrea M. Patte (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

ENDERT, Marion Terese	 Evan Patrick Julian Beatty (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Borden-Carleton			   3291 West River Road
Prince Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

LESLIE, Inez	 Suzanne Leslie (EX.)	 Birt & MacNeill
Souris 			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

LUNN, William Everett	 Tara Lynch (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Upper Brighton 			   65 Queen Street
Carleton Co., NB			   Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

MacLEAN, John Charles 	 Kevin MacLean (EX.)	 Campbell Lea 
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

836	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

MANNING, James “Jimmy” 	 Yves Eldon Manning (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
	 Francis 			   106 Main Street
Bear River			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

MEREDITH, Mary Muriel	 Heather A. Keir (EX.)	 Lecky Law
	 (aka Muriel Mary Keir)			   55 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

NEWSON, Tricia Anne 	 Kaitlin Newson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

NUTBROWN, Robert A. 	 Murray L. Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Robert Allen Nutbrown)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

O’NEILL, Bernice Joseph	 Denis John O’Neill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Charlottetown	 Elizabeth Anne Chambers (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

REARDON, Donna Maureen (aka	 Dawn Marie Frizzell Desreux	 T. Daniel Tweel 
	 Donna Maureen Curley Reardon)		  (EX.)	 105 Kent Street
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

YORSTON, Gordon 	 Kimberley Dawn Proud (EX.)	 Lecky Law
	 (aka Gordon Vernon Yorston)		  (aka Kim Yorston)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  837

DeCOFFE, Edward	 Jessica Durant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

MacKAY, Glenn Emmons	 Leah Ann Moyer (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

GARNHUM, Everett Kenneth	 Myrtle Verna Garnhum (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Lower Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

TRAINOR, Francis Raymond	 Patrick Trainor (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Morell	 Barbara Blaisdell (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 14, 2022 (20 – 33)*

COLLINS, Joan Margaret	 Joanne Dowd Fraser (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Joan Margaret MacDonald)	 Gordon Dowd (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Montreal			   Charlottetown, PE
Quebec
May 7, 2022 (19 – 32)

DAWSON, Wendell E.  	 Marjorie E. Stevenson-Dawson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Wendell Edward Dawson)		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 7, 2022 (19 – 32)

DOHERTY, Agnes Anne	 William Grant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Valley			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 7, 2022 (19 – 32)

GAVIN, Marguerite 	 Floyd Gavin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Marguerite Mary Gavin)			   250 Water Street
Alberton			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 7, 2022 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

838	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

KAUSHAL, Neeta	 Rakesh Kaushal (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Edmonton 			   65 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
May 7, 2022 (19 – 32)

LEWIS, Sherman Bruce	 Guy Bruce Lewis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Earl Peter Lewis (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
May 7, 2022 (19 – 32)

SMALLMAN, Susie Irene	 Kathy Ruth Rogers (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
O’Leary	 Karla Joy Maynard (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
May 7, 2022 (19 – 32)

MacNALLY, Mary Elizabeth ‘Liz’	 Thomas MacNally (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 7, 2022 (19 – 32)

STEWART, Helen Marie	 Darren Stewart (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Eldon 			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 7, 2022 (19 – 32)

ANDREWS, Ann Muriel	 Errol Andrews (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

BELL, Roy 	 D. Spencer Campbell, Q.C. 	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Roy Edison Bell)		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Tignish			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

BEZEREDI, Judith Lob	 John Raymond Salvator Bezeredi	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  839

BOWES, Ian Stanley	 Sandra Christina Bowes (EX.)	 Stewart MaKelvey
Charlottetown	 Colleen Barbara Bowes (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

CRANDALL, George Alexander	 Jeffrey Crandall (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Souris			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

GALLANT, Lawson	 Gail Gallant (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Lawson Peter John Gallant)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

MacADAM, Walter A. 	 Daphne M. MacAdam (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Morell			   137 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

MACKIE, M. Jean	 Allison Mackie (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Kanata			   37 Central Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

MALONE, Beverly Jean	 Earl James Lloyd MacArthur	 Campbell Lea
Stratford		  (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

ROE, Rupert	 Nigel G. Roe (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

TOVELL, Janice Elizabeth Hazel	 Seana Andrea Evans-Renaud	 T. Daniel Tweel 
St. Peters Bay		  (EX.)	 105 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

840	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

COFFIN, Carl Joseph Henry	 Beverly Faye Coffin (AD.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

FORSYTHE, Marshall Lee	 Paul Everette Forsythe (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
O’Leary			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

JONES, Gerwyn Ramsay	 Linda Donnelly (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown 			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

MacLACHLAN, Marilyn “Lynne”	 Sean MacLachlan (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 Eleanor			   105 Kent Street
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

STEWART, Helen Marie	 Darren Stewart (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Eldon 			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2022 (18 – 31)

CROKEN, James Daniel	 Michael Croken (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Sandra Peters (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 23, 2022 (17 – 30)

DOIRON, Robert Edward 	 William F. Dow (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 23, 2022 (17 – 30)

FRASER, Blair Joseph	 Lynda Marie MacDonald (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Donaldston			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 23, 2022 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  841

GALLANT, Ronald Joseph	 Della Gallant (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
North Rustico			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 23, 2022 (17 – 30)

GRAY, Catherine Margaret	 Michael Fleischmann (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 23, 2022 (17 – 30)

BURKE, Fredrick Thomas	 Treena Dawn Roberts (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Eldon 			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

CAIN, Jessie 	 Sean Cain (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Jesse Anne Cain)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

DAGLE, Mary Catherine	 Gerard Chaisson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

DAWSON, Agnes Lillian 	 Robert Dawson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

EZEARD, Kenneth	 Douglas Ezeard (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown	 Karen Wallace (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

GRIFFIN, Catherine 	 Kathy Ann Losier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Catherine Mary Griffin)	 Shelley Griffin (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

842	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

JAGOE, Mabel Annie Eva	 Donald Arthur Wesley Jagoe	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

KAPTEIN, Jannetje	 Wilhelmina Parker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

MacLEAN, Elizabeth	 Marilyn MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Kinross			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

OXNER, Richard Gordon	 Sylvia Catherine Dunphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Vernon River			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

SHEEHAN, Doris	 Glynn Sheehan (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Rollo Bay	 Gary Sheehan (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

ZANATTA, Silvana Martins	 Ubirajara Kappaun Zanatta (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside 			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

CAMPBELL, Gertrude Elizabeth	 Clayton Trent Campbell (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Ellerslie			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

CROSSMAN, Raymond Harold	 Bobbi-Joe Ruth Crossman (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud 	 Raymond Harold Crossman, Jr.	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 Summerside, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  843

MacEACHERN, Donald Francis	 Mary MacLeod (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Anne MacArthur (AD.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 16, 2022 (16 – 29)

BLOUIN, Charles-Amié	 Joel David Blouin (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 9, 2022 (15 – 28)

CAMPBELL, Brendan G. 	 Marie McAulay (EX.)	 Marie McAulay 
Charlottetown 			   14B Hawthorne Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 9, 2022 (15 – 28)

McNEILL, Sharon Marie	 William Randolph (Randy) 	 Key Murray Law
Wellington 		  McNeill (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 9, 2022 (15 – 28)

RYAN, Genevieve “Toddy”	 Craig Pardy (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Genevieve Irene Ryan)			   494 Granville Street 
St. Peters Bay 			   Summerside, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 9, 2022 (15 – 28)

SMALLWOOD, John Dewar	 Viola Mary Smallwood (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 9, 2022 (15 – 28)

SMILEY, Eleanor Joan Adele	 Donna Christine Smiley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Ottawa			   65 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
April 9, 2022 (15 – 28)

WAKEROBIN, Prairie	 Paul Fontaine (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
Canoe Cove 			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 9, 2022 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

844	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

REEVES, Timothy Delbert	 Nancy Jeanette Smith (AD.)	 Robert MacArthur
Winsloe South			   3291 West River Road, Rte 9
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
April 9, 2022 (15 – 28)

ARSENAULT, Norma Angela	 Ann Wright (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Norma Angeline Arsenault)			   494 Granville Street
Stanley Bridge			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

BRADLEY, Gary Richard	 Shelley Lynn Curran (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Teresa	 Kerri Anne Miller (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

CHEVERIE, Bertha	 Debra (Debbie) Cheverie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Bertha M. Cheverie)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

CLARK, Ferno Leith	 Leith Wayne Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Leith Ferno Clark)	 Sharlene Amy Clark-Corkum	 494 Granville Street
Summerside		  (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

DOUCETTE, Patricia 	 Colleen McCormack (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
	 (aka Patricia Ann Doucette)			   106 Main Street
Souris, Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

GAMBLE, John Forbes	 Brian Lee Manning (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Wood Islands			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

JOHNSTON, Allan Clair	 Michelle Elizabeth Johnston	 Cox & Palmer
Montague		  (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  845

MacDONALD, Charles Earl	 Henry MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Deux-Montagnes 			   4A Riverside Drive
Quebec			   Montague, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

MacDONALD, Elizabeth Therese	 Colin Blaine Callbeck (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Elizabeth Theresa MacDonald)			   494 Granville Street
Lower Bedeque			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

MEACHER, Michael Garin	 Harriet Isabelle Meacher (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Charlottetown 			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

PERRY, Errol	 Dale MacLean (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Myles Errol Perry)			   65 Queen Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

RAMSAY, Beverly Ann	 Mary Katherine Roberts (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

ROSS, Lloyd R. 	 M. Lynne Ross (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Lloyd Robert Ross)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

SAVIDANT, Henry Xavier	 Joanne Roach (EX.)	 T Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

TREGGALLES, Martha May	 Catherine J. Welsh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Charlottetown 	 Jean M. Cormier (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

846	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

VICKERSON, Leila Irene	 Robert Vickerson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

CALLAHAN, Daniel John	 Barbara Callaghan (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Selkirk			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

KAPTEIN, Cornelia Pauline	 Wilhelmina Parker (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown 			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

LONDON, Joel Daniel	 Dana Lavers (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Montague			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

VESSEY, Richard William	 Della Martell (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Newtown 			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

WILSON, Deborah Anne 	 Tina Marie Waterfield (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)

ANNAND, Rose Edith	 Karl James Annand (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside 			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

CHAMPION, Bruce 	 Russell Champion (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Bruce Champion)	 Paula Ramsay (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Kensington, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  847

COSTAIN, Helen Isabella (aka	 Margaret Calder Sugg (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Helen I. Costain, Helen Costain,	 Helen Calder (EX.)	 250 Water Street
	 Helen Isabella Kecskes)	 Jennifer Calder (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Chilliwack, British Columbia
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

GAMESTER, John	 Steven Alan Gamester (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

MacLEAN, Joseph Robert	 Rosemarie Elwood (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 Norman			   4A Riverside Drive
Montague			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

MacLEOD, Roderick Wayne	 Doris Faye MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

MacPHERSON, George Norbert	 Gailyne MacPherson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Montague			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

MAURICE, Margaret Elizabeth	 Claude Howard Maurice (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
	 Ann (aka “Betty”)			   10 Pownal Street
Victoria 			   Charlottetown, PE
British Columbia
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

McKINNON, Daniel Stanislaus 	 Carole Mae McKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Thamesford 			   106 Main Street
Ontario			   Souris, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

MULLEN, Paula Marie 	 Tanya Mullen (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Millcove 			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

848	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

MURRAY, Ralph Howard 	 Deborah Darlene Blacquiere	 Cox & Palmer
Springhill 		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

O’HALLORAN, Colleen	 Preston McGuigan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Catherine			   4A Riverside Drive
	 (aka Colleen McGuigan)			   Montague, PE
Brudenell, Kings Co., PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

PHELAN, Phyllis 	 Paul M. A. Lischynski (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miscouche			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

SANDERSON, John F.  	 Brian Cameron (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
	 (aka John Fulton Sanderson)	 Robert Sanderson (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

SHERREN, Joseph Clark 	 Susan Olsen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cape Traverse 			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

SOUTAR, John Scott (Dr.)	 Elizabeth Liddell Soutar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Kirriemuir			   65 Queen Street
Scotland, UK.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

WEISS, Hans Richard (Dr.)	 Hans Herbert Klein (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Flurweg 7 			   65 Queen Street
Town of Lenzing			   Charlottetown, PE
Republic of Austria
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

FLYNN, Barry Joseph	 Clifford Flynn (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Belfast			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  849

McLAUGHLIN, Margaret M.	 Augustin J. McLaughlin (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
State of Pennsylvania			   494 Granville Street
United States of America			   Summerside, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

ROBINSON, Paulina Jennetta 	 Peter F. Harrington (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Paulina Winifred Robinson)			   4A Riverside Drive
Chestnut Hill			   Montague, PE
Massachusetts, USA
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

WARD, Paula Suzanne	 David Brian Ward (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

ADAMOPOULOS, Despina H. 	 William P. Adamopoulos (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Despina Adamopoulos)			   494 Granville Street
Newburyport			   Summerside, PE
Massachusetts, U.S.A.
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)

CASEY, Richard A. 	 Karen E. Casey (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Franklin			   65 Queen Street
Massachusetts, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)

MacDONALD, Ann	 Terrence Neil MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Rose Ann MacDonald)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)

MacISAAC, Elwood (aka	 Kevin MacNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Elwood Bayfield MacIsaac)			   250 Water Street
O’Leary, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)

PATTERSON, John (aka John	 David Patterson (EX.)	 David Patterson
	 Walker Wilson Patterson)	 Simon Patterson (EX.)	 1647 15th Sideroad
Newmarket			   Tottenham, ON
Ontario
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

850	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

STETSON, Chester Henry	 Fred McCardle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Freetown	 Frank McCardle (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)

MacEWEN, Joseph Harold	 (Dr.) Karyl MacEwen (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka J. Harold MacEwen)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)

ACORN, Florence Arlene	 William Acorn (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

GARD, Norma Belle 	 Brian Gard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Alberton 	 Dana Gard (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Darren Smith (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

GREEN, Clifford Mervin 	 Richard William Green (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Kingston			   65 Water Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

KENNIFIC, June Marie	 A. J. Keith Kennific (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka June Marie Connolly)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

MacCORMACK, Dailes (aka	 Cody MacCormack (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Dailes Kenneth MacCormack)			   106 Main Street 
Souris, Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

MacDONALD, Theresa Dianne	 Christopher MacDonald (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown 			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  851

MacLENNAN, Ethel Marie	 Julie Anne Hughes (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Jody Lynn Vokey (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

MacPHEE, Bertha Theresa	 Ken Lambie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Selkirk			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

READ, Alexander Balfour	 Paul Read (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Summerside 	 Steven Read (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

SANDERS, Connie	 Barbara McKenzie (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Constance Sanders)	 David Charles Sanders (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Mount Vernon 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

SOUTAR, John Scott, (Dr.)	 Elisabeth Liddell Soutar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Kirriemuir			   65 Queen Street
Scotland, U.K.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

TRAINOR, Louis Francis	 Sheila Trainor (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

VESSEY, Mildred Ruth	 Barry Vessey (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation 
Charlottetown	 Richard Vessey (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

BONNELL, Mark L. 	 Wendy Marlene Bonnell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Mark Lorne Bonnell)	 Linda Florence Love (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Charlottetown 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

852	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

CROCKER, Clifford G. 	 Bryan David Crocker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Clifford Gilbert Crocker)			   4A Riverside Drive
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

DEMPSEY, Pauline Corena	 David Lloyd Dempsey (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
	 (aka Corena Dempsey)			   251 Water Street
Moncton 			   Summerside, PE
New Brunswick
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

DORE, Robert Jerry	 Richard C. Trott Jr. (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Bangor	 Nathan Dane Ⅲ (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Maine, USA			   Summerside, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

FITZGERALD, Ruth Hattie	 Edward Fitzgerald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Inverness			   494 Granville Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

GORDON, William Bruce 	 Valerie Georgina Gordon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

MacLEOD, Lynn Marion	 Sandra Boulter (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Edmonton 			   65 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

SMITH, John Joseph 	 Joseph Smith (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

ADAMS, Reginald Thomas 	 John F. Adams (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  853

CARRAGHER, Maurice Joseph	 D’Arcy Morris (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown 			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

CORBETT, Norma Everly	 Chet E. Corbett (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Middlebury			   250 Water Street
Connecticut, USA			   Summerside, PE 
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

GOUGH, Hugh Douglas	 Bruce Gough (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

PIERCE, Mary Emma	 Thomas A. Matheson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

BURKE, Mary Theresa “Shirley” 	 Thomas Richard Burke (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Heather Anastatia Burke (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

FISHER, Paul Henry Robert	 Mark Kenny Fisher (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Paul Henry Fisher)			   97 Queen Street
	 (aka Paul Fisher)			   Charlottetown, PE
Bonshaw, Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

GRAHAM, Elizabeth Margaret	 Cindy Clarkson (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation 
	 Mary Clarkson (aka Elizabeth	 Janice MacDonald (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
	 Margaret Graham) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Montague, Kings Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

GRAY, Gerald Alexander	 Brenda Elaine Porter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

854	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

HENRY, Gwendoline Doris (aka	 Maureen Fryday (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
	 Gwendolyn Doris Ivy Henry)	 William Cutler (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

KINGSTON, Marion H.  	 Paula Marie Kingston (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown 	 Stephen Jerome Kingston (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

MATHESON, Daniel Lloyd	 Ann Ferguson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Hopefield 			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

PINKHAM, Robie 	 Holly Pinkham (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Robie Arvid Pinkham)	 Jeffrey Pinkham (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Charlottetown			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

RANKIN, Hugh Ellwin 	 Samuel John Rankin (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Summerside 			   20 Great George Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

RICHARDS, Lillian Mae	 Allan MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Portugal Cove			   446 Main Street 
St. Philip’s, NL			   O’Leary, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

WEEKS, Milton Lemuel	 Evelyn Paula Casey (EX.)	 Birt & MacNeill 
Stanley Bridge 			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

BALLUM, Tracey Lynn 	 Clare Henderson (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Summerside			   10 Pownal Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  855

HOY, Alan Stephen	 Diana Hoy (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
	 (also known as Allan Hoy)	 Paula McCardle (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE 
February 19, 2022 (8 – 21)

MacPHAIL, Gordon Dale	 Erin Gonzalez (MacPhail) (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel 
	 (aka Dale G. MacPhail)			   105 Kent Street
Canavoy, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 19, 2022 (8 – 21)

PETERSON, Vera May Cameron	 Linda Darlene MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
	 (aka Vera Mae Peterson)	 Cheryl Lynn Peterson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 19, 2022 (8 – 21)

STEWART, Martin, Jr.	 Wayne Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mount Vernon 			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 19, 2022 (8 – 21)

WALSH, Ellen C. (also known	 Mary Lou Casey (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 as Ellen Cecelia Walsh)			   106 Main Street 
Souris, Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
February 19, 2022 (8 – 21)

BRADLEY, Dean J. (also	 Sheri Joy Wood (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel 
	 known as Dean John Bradley)			   105 Kent Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)

HAINES, Marijka Wren (also	 Stephen Hardwick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 known as Marika Wren Haines)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)

GLYDON, Nora Frances 	 Kenneth Dowling (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

856	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

McCOURT, Ida M. (also	 Shirley Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Ida Marie McCourt)	 Sherry McCourt (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Kingston 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)

McLAUGHLIN, Robert B. 	 Augustin J. McLaughlin (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Glen Mills	 Rodman A. McLaughlin (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
State of Pennsylvania, USA			   Summerside, PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)

ROBINSON, Geoffrey Edward 	 Alan Edward Robinson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Tyne Valley	 Nigel William Robinson (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)

CUDMORE, Harry Edward	 Audrey Inman (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  857

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 3, 2022.

EC2022-374

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
OUT-OF-PROVINCE JUDGES

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 19(1)(b) of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council appointed 
the following persons, judges of the Provincial Court of New Brunswick, to preside over proceedings in 
the Provincial Court of Prince Edward Island when the resident judges of the Provincial Court of Prince 
Edward Island are unable to preside because of a conflict, effective May 3, 2022:

	 Judge Nicole Angers
	 Judge Suzanne Bernard
	 Judge Marco Cloutier
	 Judge Joanne Durette
	 Judge Natalie H. LeBlanc
	 Judge Johanne Marguerite Landry
	 Judge Brigitte Sivret
	 Judge Brigitte Volpé

EC2022-375

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY

DESIGNATION

Pursuant to section 3 of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council designated the 
Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General to be responsible for the administration of the 
Non-disclosure Agreements Act S.P.E.I. 2021, c. 51, effective May 17, 2022.

Signed,

Daniel M. Campbell
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet
20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

858	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, Cap J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of May, 2022 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for May, 2022 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 10th day of May, 2022.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar

20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  859

IN THE MATTER OF the Public Health 
Act, RSPEI 1988, Cap. P-30.1 (the “Act”)

COVID-19 PREVENTION AND SELF-ISOLATION ORDER

TO:	 All persons residing in or present in Prince Edward Island; and

	 All businesses, services and organizations operating or carrying on business in Prince Edward Island

AND WHEREAS in consultation with the Lieutenant Governor in Council, I believe it is reasonably 
necessary to impose requirements in Prince Edward Island (“the Province”) in order to protect the health 
of the population;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 39(1) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may 
require a person to take or refrain from taking any action that is specified in this Order in respect of a com-
municable disease;

AND WHEREAS I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, pursuant to subsection 39(2) of the Act, believe on 
reasonable and probable grounds that:

(a)	 a communicable disease, COVID-19, including any new variants of the virus causing COVID-19, 
exists or may exist in the Province;

(b)	 the communicable disease presents a risk to the health of persons in the Province; and

(c)	 the requirements specified in this Order are necessary to prevent, decrease or eliminate the risk 
to health presented by the communicable disease;

AND WHEREAS the reasons for this Order are the global COVID-19 pandemic, the health risks posed 
by the pandemic, including health risks posed by new variants of the virus causing COVID-19, and the 
necessity to prevent, decrease or eliminate those health risks;

AND WHEREAS isolating individuals who test positive for COVID-19, and any variants of concern, will 
prevent transmission of the virus and the associated illness and death and protect Prince Edward Island’s 
health care system;

AND WHEREAS I recognize the effect which the requirements I am putting in place to protect the health 
of the public have on persons in PEI and, with this in mind, have engaged and will continue to engage in 
a process of reconsideration of these requirements, based upon the information and evidence available to 
me, including infection rates, sources of transmission, the presence of clusters and outbreaks, the number 
of people in hospital and in intensive care, deaths, the emergence of and risks posed by virus variants of 
concern, vaccine availability, immunization rates, the vulnerability of particular populations, and reports 
from the rest of Canada and other jurisdictions, with a view to balancing the interests of the people affected 
by this Order, including constitutionally protected interests, against the risk of harm to the public health;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 56(1) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may 
require any person to provide information that the Chief Public Health Officer reasonably considers 
necessary to:

(a)	 assess the threat that a disease presents to public health and plan for and address the threat; or

(b)	 evaluate and monitor the health and safety of the general public;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

860	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

AND WHEREAS pursuant to section 60 of the Act, a public health official may request assistance from 
a peace officer in conducting an inspection, investigation, inquiry, search or in enforcing an order made 
under the Act;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 61(4) of the Act, no person shall knowingly provide false or 
misleading information, either orally or in writing, to a public health official;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to my authority under sections 39 and 56 of the Act, I hereby order as follows:

Definitions

1.	 In this Order: 

(a)	 “close contact” means:

(i)	 A person who had face-to-face interaction, indoors or outdoors, for at least 15 minutes 
(including 15 minutes in total over a 24-hour period) with a person with COVID-19 dur-
ing the infectious period of the person with COVID-19;

(ii)	 A person who was within two metres indoors for at least 15 minutes (including 15 min-
utes in total over a 24-hour period) with a person with COVID-19 during the infectious 
period of the person with COVID-19;

(iii)	 A person who comes into direct contact with the body or infectious body fluids (for ex-
ample: a hug, cough or sneeze) of a person with COVID-19 during the infectious period 
of the person with COVID-19; or 

(iv)	 A person who is exposed to COVID-19 in such other conditions as determined by the 
Chief Public Health Officer,

	 but does not include:

A.	 a person who consistently and appropriately uses personal protective equipment while 
caring for a person with COVID-19; or 

B.	 a person who has contact described in sub-clauses (i) to (iii) where the person with 
COVID-19 was wearing a mask throughout the contact period. 

(b)	 “COVID-19 antigen test” means a COVID-19 screening or diagnostic immunoassay that:

(i)	 detects the presence of a viral antigen indicating the presence of COVID-19; and

(ii)	 is authorized for sale or distribution in Canada or in the jurisdiction in which it was 
obtained.

(c)	 “COVID-19 molecular test” means a COVID-19 screening or diagnostic test, including a test 
performed using the method of polymerase chain reaction (PCR), nucleic acid test (NAT), nu-
cleic acid amplification (NAAT) or reverse transcription loop-mediated isothermal amplification 
(RT-LAMP).

(d)	 “fully vaccinated” means, in relation to an individual, 14 days after the individual has received:

(i)	 two doses of a two-dose vaccine (e.g. Pfizer, Moderna, AstraZeneca or COVISHIELD) 
authorized by Health Canada for use in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic, including 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  861

any accepted combination of such vaccines recommended by the National Advisory 
Committee on Immunization;

(ii)	 one dose of a one-dose vaccine (e.g. Janssen) authorized by Health Canada for use in 
relation to the COVID-19 pandemic; or

(iii)	 two doses of a COVID-19 vaccine authorized by the World Health Organization and ac-
cepted by the Government of Canada for travel into Canada (e.g. Covaxin, Sinovac and 
Sinopharm).

(e)	 “infectious period” means, in relation to an individual who is a person with COVID-19, the 
period of time that starts 48 hours prior to onset of that person’s symptoms, or if the person 
with COVID-19 does not have symptoms of COVID-19, 48 hours prior to when that person 
received their initial positive test result for COVID-19 and ends at least 7 days after the onset 
of COVID-19 symptoms or at least 7 days after the date of their initial positive COVID-19 test, 
whichever is the earlier date, and for such additional time as indicated by a public health official.

(f)	 “mask” means any mask, including a non-medical mask, that meets all of the following require-
ments:

(i)	 it is made of at least three multiple layers of tightly woven material such as cotton or 
linen or is a medical-grade mask;

(ii)	 it completely covers a person’s nose, mouth and chin without gaping; and

(iii)	 it can be secured to a person’s head with ties or ear loops.

(g)	 “operator”, for the purposes of this Order, includes an owner.

(h)	 “person with COVID-19”, for the purposes of this Order, means a person who has received a posi-
tive test result for COVID-19 using a COVID-19 antigen test or a COVID-19 molecular test;

(i)	 “self-isolate” means compliance with the following requirements:

(i)	 A person must remain in their residence or residence grounds, except to seek medi-
cal care or due to extraordinary circumstances including reasons of personal safety. A 
person who resides in an apartment building, condominium, rental accommodation, 
rooming house, or other attached housing must remain on the residence’s property and 
maintain a two-metre distance from other persons at all times while in common areas, 
corridors, stairwells, elevators, other shared spaces, and outdoors;

(ii)	 If a person must leave their residence or the residence’s property for a reason outlined in 
sub-clause (i), the person must maintain a two-metre distance from other persons at all 
times, other than during treatment by a health care worker; and

(iii)	 all additional self-isolation requirements published at: https://www.princeedwardisland.
ca/en/information/health-and-wellness/covid-19-self-isolation.

Mandatory Self-Isolation 

2.	 Unless otherwise directed by a public health official, persons residing in or present in Prince Edward 
Island who fall under any of the categories below shall follow the requirements and self-isolate for 
the periods of time specified here: 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

862	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

(a)	 Persons who:

(i)	 are persons with COVID-19;

(ii)	 are persons who cannot isolate away from an individual identified in (i); or

(iii)	 are close contacts who have symptoms of COVID-19, except as outlined in (b);

	 must self-isolate:

A.	 if the person is fully vaccinated or is a person under 5 years of age, for a period of at least 
7 days after the onset of COVID-19 symptoms or at least 7 days after the date of their 
initial positive COVID-19 test, whichever is the earlier date, and for such additional 
time as indicated by a public health official including 10 days for immunocompromised 
individuals as outlined at: https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/health-
and-wellness/information-for-people-who-have-tested-positive-for-covid-19; or

B.	 if the person is not fully vaccinated and is 5 years of age or older, for a period of 10 days 
after the onset of COVID-19 symptoms or at least 10 days after the date of their initial 
positive COVID-19 test, whichever is the earlier date, and for such additional time as 
indicated by a public health official;

(b)	 Persons identified in (a)(iii) who receive a negative COVID-19 molecular test result from a 
Health PEI clinic may exit isolation at an earlier date than applicable to them under (a), but these 
persons should continue to be tested for COVID-19 at a Health PEI clinic if they continue to 
have symptoms of COVID-19 after receiving the negative COVID-19 molecular test result; 

(c)	 Persons not identified in (a) or (b) who are symptomatic for COVID-19 and awaiting the results 
of a COVID-19 antigen test or COVID-19 molecular test shall self-isolate until they receive a 
negative test result.

Testing Recommendations

3.	 Every person who has symptoms of COVID-19 should be tested for COVID-19. It is strongly recom-
mended that a close contact who works at, lives at or must access a vulnerable setting in the Province 
(such as community care and long-term care residents, members of First Nations communities, first 
responders, health care workers, staff of and persons in custody of correctional centres; staff and resi-
dents of shelters and transition houses) be tested for COVID-19 four days after their last exposure to 
the person with COVID-19.

4.	 Every person present in the Province who receives a positive test result from a COVID-19 molecular 
test, if that COVID-19 molecular test is not taken under direction by the Chief Public Health Officer 
or a public health official, shall immediately report the positive test result to the Chief Public Health 
Officer.

Masking Requirements

5.	 All persons must wear a mask while travelling on vehicles providing transportation to the public, 
including:

(a)	 any public transit, including municipally-operated buses; 

(b)	 any public passenger vehicle, including community transit vehicles, commercial vehicles (shut-
tle vans), and vehicles providing charters or tours or both;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  863

(c)	 any school buses operated by an education authority under the Education Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. E-.02, and any vehicles of any capacity operated by private schools registered under the 
Private Schools Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-20.01; 

(d)	 commuter vehicles, courtesy vehicles, vans, mini-buses, or buses of any passenger capacity 
providing services to the public; 

(e)	 taxicabs, as defined in the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-5, operating in Prince 
Edward Island.

6.	 Notwithstanding section 5, the following persons are exempt from the requirement to wear a mask 
while travelling on vehicles providing transportation to the public: 

(a)	 a person who is less than 2 years of age;

(b)	 a person who is age 2 to 5 years and will not wear a mask; 

(c)	 a person for whom the wearing of a mask is not possible because of the person’s medical 
condition;

(d)	 a person who cannot remove their mask without assistance; and

(e)	 a person who is reasonably accommodated by not wearing a mask in accordance with the Human 
Rights Act, R.S.P.E.I 1988, Cap. H-12.

7.	 A person may remove the mask momentarily for identification purposes when boarding any public 
transit set out in section 5.

8.	 Persons who are referenced in the following must comply with the masking requirements applicable 
to them:

(a)	 Chief Public Health Officer’s Long-Term Care Facilities and Nursing Homes COVID-19 Order, 
as may be amended from time to time;

(b)	 Chief Public Health Officer’s Guidance applicable to kindergarten – grade 12 public and private 
schools, including the Chief Public Health Office Back-to-School Guidance January 2022 and 
the PEI Guidelines for the Management and Control of COVID-19 January 2022, both as may 
be amended from time to time; and

(c)	 Chief Public Health Officer’s Licensed Child Care Guidance and Chief Public Health Officer’s 
Unlicensed Child Care Guidance, both as may be amended from time to time.

Child Care and Schools

9.	 Operators of licensed child care centres and unlicensed child care centres must comply with the Chief 
Public Health Officer’s Licensed Child Care Guidance and Chief Public Health Officer’s Unlicensed 
Child Care Guidance as applicable to them, as may be amended from time to time.

10.	 All kindergarten – grade 12 public and private schools in the Province, when offering in-person learn-
ing, must comply with the Chief Public Health Office Back-to-School Guidance January 2022 and 
the PEI Guidelines for the Management and Control of COVID-19 January 2022, both as may be 
amended from time to time.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

864	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

Long-Term Care Facilities and Nursing Homes 

11.	 Operators of long-term care facilities and nursing homes must comply with the Chief Public Health 
Officer’s Long-Term Care Facilities and Nursing Homes COVID-19 Order, as may be amended from 
time to time.

General 

12.	 Notwithstanding anything in this Order, the Chief Public Health Officer may on written request by a 
person sent to the Office of the Chief Public Health Officer at the address noted below with the subject 
line Request for COVID-19 Prevention and Self-isolation Order Exemption: 

(a)	 exempt a person or class of persons from the application of any section of this Order under ex-
ceptional circumstances or on reasonable grounds; and

(b)	 impose, on any person or class of persons being exempted from the application of any section 
of this Order under clause (a), public health requirements consistent with this Order to minimize 
the risk of introduction or spread of COVID-19.

13.	 For greater certainty, nothing in this Order limits the operation of the Act or its regulations or restricts 
the ability of the Chief Public Health Officer to issue public health orders or other orders or directives, 
as necessary. 

14.	 This Order:

(a)	 is effective on May 6, 2022, at 12:00 a.m., revoking and replacing my Order of April 28, 2022; 
and

(b)	 shall remain in effect until May 19, 2022 at 11:59 p.m., unless earlier amended or revoked by the 
Chief Public Health Officer if the requirements specified in this Order are no longer necessary to 
prevent, decrease or eliminate the risk to health presented by the communicable disease.

TAKE NOTICE that failure to comply with this Order is an offence for which you may be liable on sum-
mary conviction in accordance with section 66 of the Act.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward Island this 5th day of May, 2022.

Dr. Heather Morrison
Chief Public Health Officer

Address for inquiries: 
Chief Public Health Office
16 Fitzroy Street
PO Box 2000
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7N8

DeptHW@gov.pe.ca
20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  865

IN THE MATTER OF the Public Health 
Act, RSPEI 1988, c P-30.1 (“Act”).

LONG-TERM CARE FACILITIES AND NURSING HOMES COVID-19 ORDER

TO:	 Operators, visitors and residents of long-term care facilities and nursing homes

AND WHEREAS in consultation with the Lieutenant Governor in Council, I believe it is reasonably nec-
essary to impose requirements in Prince Edward Island (“the Province”) in order to protect the health of the 
populations of long-term care facilities and nursing homes;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 39(1) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may 
require a person to take or refrain from taking any action that is specified in this Order in respect of a com-
municable disease;

AND WHEREAS I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, pursuant to subsection 39(2) of the Act, believe on 
reasonable and probable grounds that:

(a)	 a communicable disease, COVID-19, including any new variants of the virus causing COVID-19, 
exists or may exist in the Province;

(b)	 the communicable disease presents a risk to the health of persons in the Province; and

(c)	 the requirements specified in this Order are necessary to prevent, decrease or eliminate the risk 
to health presented by the communicable disease;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 56(1) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may 
require any person to provide information that the Chief Public Health Officer reasonably considers 
necessary to:

(a)	 assess the threat that a disease presents to public health and plan for and address the threat; or

(b)	 evaluate and monitor the health and safety of the general public;

AND WHEREAS the reasons for this Order, including recommendations, are the global COVID-19 pan-
demic, the health risks posed by the pandemic, including health risks posed by new variants of the virus 
causing COVID-19, and the necessity to prevent, decrease or eliminate those health risks;

AND WHEREAS there is an increased risk of severe COVID-19 outcomes, such as hospitalizations and 
deaths, among the population of long-term care facilities and nursing homes and there are several current 
outbreaks in the Province;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to my authority granted under sections 39 and 56 of the Act, I hereby order 
as follows.

1.	 In this Order, the definitions in the Chief Public Health Officer COVID-19 Prevention and Self-
Isolation Order, as may be amended from time to time (“the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-isolation 
Order”), apply and have the same meaning in this Order except as otherwise defined in this Order, 
and: 

(a)	 “designated visitors” means individuals designated by the resident or the resident’s guardian to 
visit the resident primarily for social or other supportive reasons, including family and friends;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

866	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

(b)	 “facility” means a long-term care facility or a nursing home;

(c)	 “long-term care facility or nursing home” means the following establishments:

(i)	 nursing homes as defined under clause 1(j) of the Community Care Facilities and Nurs-
ing Homes Act, RSPEI 1988, c C-13; and 

(ii)	 long-term care facilities which are operated by or on behalf of the Department of Health 
and Wellness or Health PEI.

(d)	 “operator” means the person or organization responsible for the management and operation of a 
long-term care facility or nursing home;

(e)	 “partner in care” means individuals designated by the resident or resident’s guardian to support 
feeding, mobility, personal hygiene, cognitive stimulation, communication, meaningful connec-
tions, relational continuity and assistance in decision-making for the resident;

(f)	 “resident” means a resident at a long-term care facility or nursing home;

(g)	 “staff” means employees, contracted workers and volunteers who are routinely present at a long-
term care facility or nursing home;

(h)	 “visitors” means persons who enter a facility to visit with a resident, including designated visitors 
and partners in care.

FACILITY VISITATION AND ATTENDANCE

2.	 Facility staff must wear a mask which covers their nose and mouth when in a facility, or when ac-
companying a resident away from a facility, except when the staff person is in a location away from 
residents and consuming a food or beverage.

3.	 On entering a facility, persons providing occasional service inside the facility such as entertainers, 
personal service providers, healthcare providers and persons performing property maintenance who 
do not have contact with residents must wear a mask and maintain a two-metre distance from other 
persons at all times while inside the facility.

4.	 To visit a resident at a facility, visitors must:

(a)	 receive an orientation by facility staff prior to beginning visitation at the facility;

(b)	 be screened for COVID-19 symptoms upon entry to the facility;

(c)	 not have symptoms of COVID-19;

(d)	 provide their full name and contact information to the facility;

(e)	 perform hand hygiene, where indicated, upon entry to the facility and upon exit from the facility;

(f)	 follow a facility’s infection control guidelines, and visit during the visiting hours of a facility, 
unless there are exceptional circumstances as agreed to between them and facility employees;

(g)	 use best efforts to maintain physical distancing of two metres from each other and from other 
persons at the facility at all times, other than a visitor may be within two metres of the resident;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  867

(h)	 wear a medical mask;

(i)	 only visit one resident at a facility, unless there are exceptional circumstances as agreed to be-
tween them and facility employees; and

(j)	 only be accompanied by dependents during visits if the visitors exercise responsibility for the 
dependents during the visit. For greater certainty, visiting dependents who must be cared for by 
a parent or guardian are considered visitors for purposes of this Order.

COVID-19 VISITATION

5.	 Visitors must comply with the following requirements in a COVID-19 care area of the facility:

(a)	 Visitors cannot attend any COVID-19 care area of the facility when COVID-19 cases are present;

(b)	 Except in accordance with clause (c) or if a resident is in palliative care, visitors cannot visit with 
a resident who is a confirmed or suspected case of COVID-19; and

(c)	 Partners in care may visit with a resident with a confirmed or suspected case of COVID-19 
provided the partners in care wear full PPE during visits.

VISITOR CONTACT TRACING

6.	 Facilities should maintain a contact-tracing record each day for each resident to include all contacts 
made by a resident with other persons, including visitors, service providers or any contacts in an 
exceptional life circumstance approved by a facility under section 10 of this Order, which contact-
tracing record should contain full names, phone numbers and date and time of visits.

7.	 Facilities should keep the contact-tracing records under section 6 for one month after the day of 
creation to facilitate contact tracing by the Chief Public Health Officer in the event of a COVID-19 
infection situation, and facilities should have an internal process in place to quickly retrieve these 
records, should the records be needed, including on weekends.  

8.	 Facilities should store the contact-tracing records under section 6 in a safe, secure location for one 
month after creation of the records and then dispose of the records using a secure destruction method 
to maintain the confidentiality of personal information collected under this section. For paper records, 
secure destruction means, at minimum, cross-cut shredding.

GENERAL

9.	 Facilities must monitor the rates of COVID-19 vaccination among their residents. 

10.	 At the request of a resident, medical staff at a facility may, in exceptional life circumstances, make 
exemptions to the restrictions in this Order. Any exemption made by medical staff under this section 
must be made in consultation with the facility administrator, and the facility administrator shall keep 
a record of all exemptions made under this section.

11.	 Notwithstanding anything in this Order, the Chief Public Health Officer may: 

(a)	 exempt a person or class of persons from the application of any section of this Order under ex-
ceptional circumstances or on reasonable grounds; and

(b)	 impose, on any person or class of persons exempt from the application of any section of this 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

868	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

Order under clause (a), public health restrictions consistent with this Order to minimize the risk 
of introduction or spread of COVID-19.

12.	 For greater certainty, nothing in this Order limits the operation of the Act or its regulations or restricts 
the ability of the Chief Public Health Officer to issue public health orders or other orders or directives, 
as necessary. 

13.	 This Order:

(a)	 is effective on May 6, 2022 at 12:00 a.m., revoking and replacing my Order of April 28, 2022; 
and

(b)	 shall remain in effect until May 19, 2022 at 11:59 p.m., unless earlier amended or revoked.

TAKE NOTICE THAT failure to comply with this Order is an offence for which you may be liable on 
summary conviction in accordance with section 66 of the Act.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, Prince Edward Island this 5th day of May, 2022.

Dr. Heather Morrison
Chief Public Health Officer

20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  869

Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey H. Leard, at 
250 Water Street, Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, 
who acts for the Province in connection with 
this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 27th 
day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at 972 
Fernwood Rd., Rte 119, Fernwood, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 783274-000 assessed in the 
name of Dale and Jody Hemphill. This property 
is being sold for nonpayment of taxes in accor-
dance with section 16 of the Real Property Tax 
Act. A more complete legal description may be 
obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox & 
Palmer, attention Jeffrey H. Leard, at 250 Water 
Street, Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts 
for the Province in connection with this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 27th 
day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at 9129 
Rte. 12, Freeland, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel num-
ber 528901-000 assessed in the name of Nila 
Culleton. This property is being sold for non-
payment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more complete 
legal description may be obtained by contacting 
the law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard, at 250 Water Street, Suite 401, Sum-
merside, PEI, who acts for the Province in con-
nection with this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 27th 
day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located in Free-
town, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 421958-000 
assessed in the name of Brian Murphy. This 
property is being sold for nonpayment of taxes 
in accordance with section 16 of the Real Prop-
erty Tax Act. A more complete legal description 
may be obtained by contacting the law firm of 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

870	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 27th 
day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located in Green-
mount, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 687335-000 
assessed in the name of Charles E. and Davonna 
C. MacKey c/o Joan Norton. This property is 
being sold for nonpayment of taxes in accor-
dance with section 16 of the Real Property Tax 
Act. A more complete legal description may be 
obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox & 
Palmer, attention Jeffrey H. Leard, at 250 Water 
Street, Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts 
for the Province in connection with this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 27th 
day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at 11 
Terry Boylan Road, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
677724-000 assessed in the name of M. Miriam 
MacArthur c/o Barbara MacArthur. This prop-
erty is being sold for nonpayment of taxes in 
accordance with section 16 of the Real Property 
Tax Act. A more complete legal description may 

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 27th 
day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at 582 
Harts Gravel Rd., Ellerslie-Bideford, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 690412-000 assessed in the 
name of Alan Boyle. This property is being sold 
for nonpayment of taxes in accordance with sec-
tion 16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A more 
complete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer, atten-
tion Jeffrey H. Leard, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  871

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 27th 
day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located in Sum-
merside, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 424697-000 
assessed in the name of Eldon Carmen Huestis 
c/o Merle Skidmore. This property is being sold 
for nonpayment of taxes in accordance with sec-
tion 16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A more 
complete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer, atten-
tion Jeffrey H. Leard, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21

be obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox & 
Palmer, attention Jeffrey H. Leard, at 250 Water 
Street, Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts 
for the Province in connection with this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
in Unionvale, Prince County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 538363-
000 assessed in the name of Leon and Mabel 
Herrington. This property is being sold for non-
payment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more complete 
legal description may be obtained by contacting 
the law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard, at 250 Water Street, Suite 401, Sum-
merside, PEI, who acts for the Province in con-
nection with this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

872	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

tacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention 
Jeffrey H. Leard, at 250 Water Street, Suite 401, 
Summerside, PEI, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 2 School Street, Kensington, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 79962-000 assessed in the name of 
Donald and Sharon Condon. This property is 
being sold for nonpayment of taxes in accor-
dance with section 16 of the Real Property Tax 
Act. A more complete legal description may be 
obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox & 
Palmer, attention Jeffrey H. Leard, at 250 Water 
Street, Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts 
for the Province in connection with this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 27th 
day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at 9539 
Rte 11, Baie-Egmont, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel num-
ber 267443-000 assessed in the name of Louis 
L. and Judy Riggs. This property is being sold 
for nonpayment of taxes in accordance with sec-
tion 16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A more 
complete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer, atten-
tion Jeffrey H. Leard, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 27th 
day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at 1563 
Freetown Rd-Rte. 8, Freetown, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 97055-000 assessed in the name of 
Brian Murphy. This property is being sold for 
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with section 
16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by con-



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  873

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 27th 
day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located in Mil-
burn, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, be-
ing identified as parcel number 53975-000 as-
sessed in the name of Leonard James Bernard. 
This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey H. 
Leard, at 250 Water Street, Suite 401, Summer-
side, PEI, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 27th 
day of May 2022, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located in Wel-
lington Centre, Prince County, Prince Edward 
Island, being identified as parcel number 65748-
000 assessed in the name of Jillian R. Gowda, 
Radica B. Babwah, Acharaj E. Bunsee, Rohan 
B. Bunsee, Radindranath B. Bunsee and Betty-
ann R. Bunsee. This property is being sold for 
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with section 
16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by con-
tacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention 
Jeffrey H. Leard, at 250 Water Street, Suite 401, 
Summerside, PEI, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale. 

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, providing hand sanitizing 
products, preventing the attendance of those 
who are required to self-isolate and the use of 
face masks.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of 
April, 2022. 

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

20 – 21



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

874	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

Name:	 102867 P.E.I. INC.
	 5 Glen Stewart Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2A8
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2022

Name:	 102868 P.E.I. INC.
	 38 Wallace Dr
	 Brooklyn, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2022

Name:	 ANNE SCUBA DIVING INC.
	 10 Cannon Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9G2
Incorporation Date:	 May 04, 2022

Name:	 GFL ENTERPRISES INC.
	 2030 Valleyfield Rd - Rte 326
	 Valleyfield, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2022

Name:	 JDL RENOVATIONS INC.
	 25 Orlebar St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4X5
Incorporation Date:	 May 06, 2022

Name:	 JEAN ALBERT FISHING LTÉE
	 10198 Rte 11
	 St Chrysostome, PE  C0B 1Y0
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2022

Name:	 K D FISHERIES LTD.
	 43 College St
	 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 May 02, 2022

Name:	 M.Y AUTO REPAIR INC.
	 65 Burns Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2G6
Incorporation Date:	 May 02, 2022

Name:	 MLLR FISHERIES LTD.
	 20999 Rte 12
	 Seacow Pond, PE  C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 May 06, 2022

Name:	 PRECISION GROUP INC.
	 27 MacDonald Rd
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2C9
Incorporation Date:	 May 06, 2022

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 ISLAND PORTABLE BUILDINGS 
	 CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Robert Poirier
	 19 St-Raphael Rd, 
	 St-Raphael, PE  C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2022

Name:	 MORRISON’S TRANSPORT
Owner:	Derrick Morrison
	 383 Toronto Rd, 
	 Abney, PE  C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2022

Name:	 ACADIAN ROOFING
Owner:	Robert Poirier
	 179 St-Raphael Rd, 
	 St-Raphael, PE  C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2022
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 102861 P.E.I. INC.
	 53 Towers Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0K1
Incorporation Date:	 May 04, 2022

Name:	 102863 P.E.I. INC.
	 87 Ottawa St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1W2
Incorporation Date:	 May 03, 2022

Name:	 102864 P.E.I. INC.
	 306 Waterside Rd
	 Waterside, PE  C1B 0S8
Incorporation Date:	 May 04, 2022



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  875

Name:	 LEAPS LEARNING CENTER
Owner:	Dana Ghiz
	 74 Mount Edward Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5S5
Owner: Maha Ghiz 
	 74 Mount Edward Rd. 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5S5
Owner:	Michael Joseph Ghiz
	 74 Mount Edward Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5S5
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2022

Name:	 SUMMER STREET INTERIORS
Owner:	Stacy McKenna
	 166 Summer St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3J6
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2022

Name:	 DEALSRFUN
Owner:	102194 P.E.I. Inc.
	 601 Read Dr, Unit B
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5C2
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2022

Name:	 RED ROOF LUXURY COTTAGES
Owner:	Brian George Chatman
	 688 Iona Rd - Rte 206
	 Bellevue, PE  C0A 1R0
Owner:	Nancy Jane Mollison
	 34 Kenlea Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6V4
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2022

Name:	 A+ PRESSURE WASHING
Owner:	Lucas John David Ford
	 31 Horseshoe Bl
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1R6
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2022

Name:	 MACK & ME CUSTOM SAWING
Owner:	Robert Earl Deagle
	 12 Harbour Rd
	 Miminegash, PE  C0B 1Z0
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2022

Name:	 DIVERSIFIED PLUMBING 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Josh RS Campbell
	 137 East Suffolk Rd Ext
	 Suffolk, PE  C1A 7J7
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2022

Name:	 RIDING TIDES EV’S INC.
	 47 Highland Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2H5
Incorporation Date:	 May 06, 2022

Name:	 S & L FISHING ENTERPRISE INC.
	 62 Navoo Rd - Rte 147
	 Cape Wolfe, PE  C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 May 02, 2022
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 HARMONY TRAINING CENTER 
	 LTD.
Effective Date:	 May 04, 2022
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 SOUL ROOTS HEALING
Owner:	Krista Dawn Griffin
	 20 Karen Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2022

Name:	 TREAT MMM GOOD 
	 CONFECTIONS
Owner:	Lisa Marie MacDougall
	 94 Bannerman Rd
	 Ellerslie-Bideford, PE  C0B 1J0
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2022

Name:	 TINKER TAROT BOUTIQUE
Owner:	Stefanie Isabella Melanson
	 192 Fraser St, Apt 304
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2022



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

876	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

Name:	 WONDER
Owner:	Wonder Brands Inc.
	 1295 Ormont Drive
	 Toronto, ON  M9L 2W6
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2022

Name:	 WONDERBRANDS
Owner:	Wonder Brands Inc.
	 1295 Ormont Drive
	 Toronto, ON  M9L 2W6
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2022

Name:	 FERRARI & ASSOCIATES 
	 INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	2250898 Ontario Inc
	 7675 Hwy 27, Unit 20
	 Vaughan, ON  L4L 4M5
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2022

Name:	 SPUD’S PEI POTATO CREATIONS
Owner:	102242 P.E.I. Inc.
	 9 Harbour View Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1V6
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2022

Name:	 THE BRACKLEY BEACH BREWING 
	 COMPANY
Owner:	102242 P.E.I. Inc.
	 9 Harbour View Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1V6
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2022

Name:	 THE NORTH SHORE BREWING 
	 COMPANY
Owner:	102242 P.E.I. Inc.
	 9 Harbour View Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1V6
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2022

Name:	 BILLY FORD CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	William Ford
	 269 Souris River Rd - Rte 358
	 Souris, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2022

Name:	 FINAL TOUCH DRYWALL & 
	 RENOVATIONS
Owner:	Mitchell Clark
	 1591 Warren Grove Rd
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2022

Name:	 STONE PILLARS EDITING AND 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	Joyce L Parsons
	 55 Mutch Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3G3
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2022

Name:	 CRADLE OF CONFEDERATION 
	 CLOTHING COMPANY
Owner:	Dwayne McNeill Holdings Inc.
	 59 Century Crt
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 6N5
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2022

Name:	 C4 CO.
Owner:	Dwayne McNeill Holdings Inc.
	 59 Century Crt
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 6N5
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2022

Name:	 THE WAREHOUSE HUB
Owner:	Cudmore Group Inc.
	 156 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4B5
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2022

Name:	 KAUR’S BOUTIQUE
Owner:	Amanpreet Kaur
	 108 Westridge Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9E7
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2022

Name:	 MACLEAN HOUSE BED & 
	 BREAKFAST
Owner:	Crystal Built Homes Inc.
	 15 Church Av
	 Souris, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2022

Name:	 BIG MAN LITTLE DECK
Owner:	Michael Flook
	 2730 Buntain Rd - Rte 243
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2022

Name:	 WONDER BRANDS
Owner:	Wonder Brands Inc.
	 1295 Ormont Drive
	 Toronto, ON  M9L 2W6
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2022



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  877

BUSINESS NAME

Avnet Technology Solutions
Bluefin Restaurant & Lounge
Cranford Inn
Future Hair
Hillhurst Inn
Liberty International Canada
Metro Home Building Centre
Sir John A’s Honey Wheat
Sydney St. Stout
Ta Ke Sushi (Restaurant)
The Gahan Brewery
Town ‘N Country Carpet One
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
TO DISSOLVE CORPORATION

Island View Painting Ltd., a corporation, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Business Corporations Act, 
R.S.P.EI. 1988, Cap, B-6.01, of the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, that it intends to make 
application to the Director of Consumer, Cor-
porate and Financial Services, Department of 
Justice and Public Safety, for the dissolution of 
the said Company.

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 5th day 
of May, 2022. 

Serena Smith
COX & PALMER

Solicitor for the Applicant
20

Name:	 MULTI MARKETING AND SALES
Owner:	Leonel Afungong
	 63 Spring Park Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3Y2
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2022

Name:	 THE OLIVER TWIST FOOD TRUCK 
	 & CATERING
Owner:	Bonnie Lea Doiron
	 4035 St Marys Rd - Rte 224
	 Hope River, PE  C0A 1N0
Owner:	John Oliver
	 427 Main St
	 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2022

Name:	 ASA’S HIDDEN GEMS
Owner:	Sean William Arsenault
	 20 Kirkwood Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2T5
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2022

Name:	 BAILEY STUDIO GALLERY
Owner:	Kathy Marlene Bailey
	 11957 Shore Rd - Rte 4
	 Little Sands, PE  C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2022

Name:	 TAPE IT ONCE DRYWALL
Owner:	Benjamin Thibeau
	 20 School St
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2022
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE 
BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS

Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.54.1(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing business name registrations filed under 
the Partnership Act have expired. It is the inten-
tion of the Director of Consumer, Corporate and 
Insurance Services to remove these business 
name registrations on the expiration of ninety 
days after publication of this notice if said busi-
ness name registrations have not been renewed. 
Please see the end of this list for information on 
filing a renewal. 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

878	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in 
the said lands is to file notice of the same with 
the Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the 
Law Courts Building at 42 Water Street, Char-
lottetown, aforesaid on or before the 10th day 
of June, 2022.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no 
claim to the said lands adverse to that of Milfred 
Rand MacDonald is filed on or before the 10th 
day of June, 2022, a certificate of title certify-
ing that Milfred Rand MacDonald is the owner 
in fee simple of the said lands may be granted 
pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting of 
Titles Act.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 6th day of May, 
2022.

JAMES W. MACNUTT, Q.C.
Cox & Palmer

97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Charlottetown, PE

Lawyer for the Petitioner
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
Environment Officer Designation

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by 
subsection 6(3) of the Environmental Protection 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9, I hereby desig-
nate the following Department of Environment, 
Energy and Climate Action employee as an 
Environment Officer for the purposes of this Act 
and regulations thereunder:

Gopal Saha
Charlottetown, PE

This appointment will cease upon termination 
of employment with the Department of Envi-
ronment, Energy and Climate Action or upon 
further written notice that the designation is 
terminated.

Date: May 5, 2022

Hon. Steven Myers
Minister

Environment, Energy and Climate Action
20

SCHEDULE “A”
NOTICE UNDER THE

QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that Milfred Rand MacDon-
ald claims to be the absolute owner of the lands 
hereinafter described. 

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application 
has been made to the Supreme Court of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island on behalf 
of Milfred Rand MacDonald to have the title 
judicially investigated and the validity thereof 
ascertained and declared to the lands and prem-
ises located at 19 Park Street, Charlottetown, in 
Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Is-
land, all of which is more particularly described 
as follows:

ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate, lying 
and being in Charlottetown, in Queens County 
aforesaid bounded and described as follows, 
that is to say;

COMMENCING on the Northeast side of 
Park Street at a point Two Hundred and Fifty-
Five (255) feet southeastwardly from the angle 
formed by the northeast side of said Park Street 
with the southeastern side of Kensington Road, 
and being the southeast angle of a Lot of land 
earlier conveyed by the Executors of the Estate 
of the late William L. Smith to William Whit-
lock and Edith Whitlock by Indenture of March 
28th, 1945 (See Liber 110 Folio 641);

THENCE northeastwardly along the south-
western side line of same a distance of One 
Hundred and Ten (110) feet or to the southwest-
ern line of the Charlottetown Driving Park;

THENCE southeastwardly along the said Char-
lottetown Driving Park Line a distance of Forty-
Five (45) feet;

THENCE southwestwardly and parallel to the 
first mentioned line a distance of One Hundred 
and Ten (110) feet to Park Street aforesaid;

THENCE northwestwardly along the north-
east side of said Park Street a distance of 
Forty-Five (45) feet to the point at the place of 
commencement.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  879

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Lesley Audrey Green
Present Name:	 Bailey Grace Corey Green

Date: May 10, 2022 

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

20

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLVIII – NO. 20

May 14, 2022

APPOINTMENTS
Provincial Court Act
Out-of-Province Judges
	 Angers, Nicole, Judge.................................857
	 Bernard, Suzanne, Judge.............................857
	 Cloutier, Marco, Judge................................857
	 Durette, Joanne, Judge................................857
	 Landry, Johanne Marguerite, Judge............857
	 LeBlanc, Natalie H., Judge.........................857
	 Sivret, Brigitte, Judge..................................857
	 Volpé, Brigitte, Judge..................................857

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Application to Dissolve Corporation
Island View Painting Ltd. ............................877

Incorporations
102861 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................874
102863 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................874
102864 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................874
102867 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................874
102868 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................874
Anne Scuba Diving Inc. ...............................874
GFL Enterprises Inc. ....................................874
JDL Renovations Inc. ...................................874
Jean Albert Fishing Ltée...............................874
K D Fisheries Ltd. ........................................874
MLLR Fisheries Ltd. ...................................874
M.Y Auto Repair Inc. ...................................874
Precision Group Inc. ....................................874
Riding Tides EV’s Inc. .................................875
S & L Fishing Enterprise Inc. ......................875

NOTICE
Environment Officer Designation

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by 
subsection 6(3) of the Environmental Protection 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9, I hereby designate 
the following Department of Environment, 
Energy and Climate Action employee as an 
Environment Officer for the purposes of this Act 
and regulations thereunder:

Randy Monaghan
Charlottetown, PE

This appointment will cease upon termination 
of employment with the Department of 
Environment, Energy and Climate Action or 
upon further written notice that the designation 
is terminated.

Date: May 11, 2022

Hon. Steven Myers
Minister

Environment, Energy and Climate Action
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Noah Eric Trenton Fraser
Present Name:	 Noah Eric Trenton Whitty

Date: May 05, 2022

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

880	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 14, 2022

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Babwah, Radica B. ...................................873
		  Bernard, Leonard James............................873
		  Boyle, Alan................................................870
		  Bunsee, Acharaj E. ...................................873
		  Bunsee, Bettyann R. .................................873
		  Bunsee, Radindranath B. ..........................873
		  Bunsee, Rohan B. .....................................873
		  Condon, Donald.........................................872
		  Condon, Sharon.........................................872
		  Culleton, Nila............................................869
		  Gowda, Jillian R. ......................................873
		  Hemphill, Dale..........................................869
		  Hemphill, Jody..........................................869
		  Herrington, Leon.......................................871
		  Herrington, Mabel.....................................871
		  Huestis, Eldon Carmen..............................871
		  MacArthur, M. Miriam..............................870
		  MacKey, Charles E. ..................................870
		  MacKey, Davonna C. ...............................870
		  Murphy, Brian............................................869
		  Murphy. Brian............................................872
		  Riggs, Judy................................................872
		  Riggs, Louis L. .........................................872

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Acadian Roofing...........................................874
Island Portable Buildings Construction........874
Morrison’s Transport.....................................874

Intention to Remove Business Name 
	 Registrations.........................................877

Registrations
A+ Pressure Washing....................................875
Asa’s Hidden Gems.......................................877
Bailey Studio Gallery....................................877
Big Man Little Deck.....................................876
Billy Ford Construction................................876
Brackley Beach Brewing Company, The......876
C4 Co. ..........................................................876
Cradle of Confederation Clothing 
	 Company.................................................876
Dealsrfun.......................................................875
Diversified Plumbing Services......................875
Ferrari & Associates Insurance and 
	 Financial Services...................................876
Final Touch Drywall & Renovations............876
Kaur’s Boutique............................................876
Leaps Learning Center..................................875
Mack & Me Custom Sawing.........................875

DESIGNATION
Public Departments Act
Responsibility for Administration of the 
	 Non-disclosure Agreements Act..............857

COMPANIES ACT
Revived Companies
Harmony Training Center Ltd. .....................875

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
DeCoffe, Edward...........................................837
Garnhum, Everett Kenneth...........................837
MacKay, Glenn Emmons..............................837
Trainor, Francis Raymond............................837

Executors’ Notices
Brady, S. Brooke...........................................835
Endert, Marion Terese...................................835
Leslie, Inez....................................................835
Lunn, William Everett...................................835
MacLean, John Charles.................................835
Manning, James “Jimmy” Francis................836
Meredith, Mary Muriel.................................836
Newson, Tricia Anne.....................................836
Nutbrown, Robert A. ....................................836
O’Neill, Bernice Joseph................................836
Reardon, Donna Maureen.............................836
Yorston, Gordon............................................836

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Fraser, Noah Eric Trenton.............................879
Green, Bailey Grace Corey...........................879
Green, Lesley Audrey...................................879
Whitty, Noah Eric Trenton............................879

Environmental Protection Act
Environment Officer Designations
	 Monaghan, Randy.......................................879
	 Saha, Gopal.................................................878

Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rate...................858

Public Health Act
COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation 
	 Order.......................................................859
Long-Term Care Facilities and Nursing 
	 Homes COVID-19 Order.......................865

Quieting Titles Act
Property of
	 MacDonald, Milfred Rand..........................878



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 14, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  881

Summer Street Interiors................................875
Tape It Once Drywall....................................877
Tinker Tarot Boutique...................................875
Treat MMM Good Confections....................875
Warehouse Hub, The.....................................876
Wonder..........................................................876
Wonder Brands..............................................876
Wonderbrands...............................................876

MacLean House Bed & Breakfast ...............876
Multi Marketing and Sales............................877
North Shore Brewing Company, The............876
Oliver Twist Food Truck & Catering, The....877
Red Roof Luxury Cottages...........................875
Soul Roots Healing.......................................875
Spud’s PEI Potato Creations.........................876
Stone Pillars Editing and Consulting............876

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



May 14, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 101 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

EC2022-376 

 

ROADS ACT 

HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 3, 2022.) 

 

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-15, Council made 

the following regulations: 

1. (1) Schedule C-1, LOCAL (CLASS 1) HIGHWAYS, to the Roads Act 
Highway Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the 
revocation of subsection 1(1). 

(2) Schedule C-1, LOCAL (CLASS 1) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the addition of the following after subsection 1(23): 

(23.1) Route 26: Route 26 commencing at the intersection of Route 1 in the 
Town of Stratford, formerly the settlement of Cross Roads, to the 
intersection of Route 1 in the settlement of Mount Mellick. 

2. (1) Schedule C-2, LOCAL (CLASS 2) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the revocation of subsection 1(1). 

(2) Schedule C-2, LOCAL (CLASS 2) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the revocation of subsection 1(149) and the substitution 
of the following: 

(149) Gay Road RI42079: The Gay Road commencing at the intersection of 
Route 1 in the settlement of Hazelbrook to the intersection of Route 26 in 
the settlement of Pownal. 

(3) Schedule C-2, LOCAL (CLASS 2) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the revocation of subsection 1(187) and the substitution 
of the following: 

(187) Keppoch Road RI32100: The Keppoch Road commencing at the 
intersection of Stratford Road in the Town of Stratford to the intersection 
of Route 26 in the Town of Stratford. 



102 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2022 

(4) Schedule C-2, LOCAL (CLASS 2) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the revocation of subsection 1(189) and the substitution 
of the following: 

(189) Kinlock Road RI32145: The Kinlock Road commencing at the 
intersection of Route 1 in the Town of Stratford to the intersection of Route 
26 in the Town of Stratford. 

(5) Schedule C-2, LOCAL (CLASS 2) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the revocation of subsection 1(216) and the substitution 
of the following: 

(216) MacLennan Road RI32093: The MacLennan Road commencing at the 
intersection of Route 1 in the settlement of Hazelbrook to the intersection 
of Route 26 in the settlement of Alexandra. 

3. (1) Schedule D, SEASONAL HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is amended 
by the revocation of subsection 1(62) and the substitution of the 
following: 

(62) Alexander Wharf Road RI42123: The Alexander Wharf Road in the 
settlement of Alexandra commencing at the intersection of Route 26 to the 
end of the road, a distance of 0.9 km. 

(2) Schedule D, SEASONAL HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is amended 
by the revocation of subsection 1(189) and the substitution of the 
following: 

(189) Crown Point Road RI42001: The Crown Point Road in the settlement of 
Alexandra commencing at the intersection of Route 26 for a distance of 
1.6 km. 

(3) Schedule D, SEASONAL HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is amended 
by the revocation of subsection 1(560) and the substitution of the 
following: 

(560) Waterside Road RI42002: The unpaved portion of the Waterside Road 
commencing at the intersection of Route 1 in the settlement of Mount 
Mellick to the intersection of Route 26 in the settlement of Mount Mellick. 

4. These regulations come into force on May 14, 2022. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends Schedule C-1, Local (Class 1) Highways, to the Roads Act 

Highway Access Regulations (EC580/95) by removing Route 1A between the 

intersection of the Keppoch Road and Old Georgetown Road and Mount Mellick 



May 14, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 103 

from the Schedule. This highway has been renumbered as Route 26. Section 1 adds 

Route 26 to the Schedule (former Route 1A) between Route 1 in Cross Roads (new 

roundabout) and Route 1 in Mount Mellick. 

 

SECTION 2 amends Schedule C-2, Local (Class 2) Highways, to the regulations 

by removing the short section (less than 100m) of Route 1A Old Georgetown Road 

between Route 1 and the Georgetown Road from the Schedule as this section of 

highway no longer exists. The Georgetown Road (formerly 1A now Route 26) now 

connects to the new roundabout. Section 2 amends the Schedule to reflect all roads 

that formerly connected to Route 1A from Cross Roads to Mount Mellick now 

connect to Route 26. 

 

SECTION 3 amends Schedule D, Seasonal Highways, to the regulations to reflect 

all roads that formerly connected to Route 1A from Cross Roads to Mount Mellick 

now connect to Route 26. 

 

SECTION 4 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

EC2022-377 

 

ROADS ACT 

HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 3, 2022.) 

 

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-15, Council made 

the following regulations: 



104 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2022 

1. Schedule A-3, INFILLING AREAS, to the Roads Act Highway Access 
Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the revocation of subclause 
1(1)(c)(i). 

2. Schedule B-1, COLLECTOR HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the addition of the following after subsection 1(18). 

(18.1) Route 27: Route 27 commencing at the intersection of Route 1 in the 
settlement of Clyde River, to the intersection of Route 1 in the Community 
of North River. 

3. Schedule B-2, INFILLING AREAS, to the regulations is amended by 
the addition of the following after subsection 1(4): 

(5) On Route 27 

(a) in the Town of Cornwall, that segment of highway which lies 
between the western boundary of property number 247874 and the 
intersection of Route 1 in the Community of North River. 

4. (1) Schedule C-1, LOCAL (CLASS 1) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the revocation of subsection 1(139) and the substitution 
of the following: 

(139) Route 248: Route 248 commencing at the intersection of Route 1 in the 
Community of North River to the intersection of Route 27 in the 
Community of Cornwall. 

(2) Schedule C-1, LOCAL (CLASS 1) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the revocation of subsection 1(146). 

(3) Schedule C-1, LOCAL (CLASS 1) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the revocation of subsection 1(227) and the substitution 
of the following: 

(227) Cornwall Road RI22130: The Cornwall Road commencing at the 
intersection of Route 27 in the Community of Cornwall to the intersection 
of Route 235 in the settlement of North River. 

5. (1) Schedule C-2, LOCAL (CLASS 2) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the revocation of subsection 1(31.1) and the substitution 
of the following: 

(31.1) Route 247: Route 247 commencing at the intersection of Route 27 in the 
settlement of Clyde River to the intersection of Route 9 in the settlement 
of Dunedin. 



May 14, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 105 

(2) Schedule C-2, LOCAL (CLASS 2) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the revocation of subsection 1(38) and the substitution of 
the following: 

(38) Route 265: Route 265 commencing at the intersection of Route 27 in the 
settlement of Clyde River to the intersection of Route 19 in the settlement 
of Meadowbank. 

(3) Schedule C-2, LOCAL (CLASS 2) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the addition of the following after subsection 1(38): 

(38.1) Route 265 Lynwood Road: The paved portions of Route 265 
commencing at the intersection of Route 27 in the settlement of Clyde 
River to the intersection of Route 235 in the settlement of Kingston. 

6. Schedule C-3, LOCAL (CLASS 3) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the revocation of subsections 1(80) and 1(81). 

7. Schedule D, SEASONAL HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is amended 
by the revocation of subsection 1(37) and the substitution of the 
following: 

(37) Route 265 Lynwood Road: The unpaved portions of Route 265 Lynwood 
Road commencing at the intersection of Route 27 in the settlement of 
Clyde River to the intersection of Route 235 in the settlement of Kingston. 

8. These regulations come into force on May 14, 2022. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends Schedule A-3, Infilling Areas, to the Roads Act Highway 

Access Regulations (EC580/95) by removing a section of Route 1 in Cornwall 

(former Trans Canada Highway), now Route 27 (Main Street), from the Arterial 

Highway Infilling Areas classification. Route 27 will now be classified as a 

Collector Highway or Collector Infilling Area. 

 

SECTION 2 amends Schedule B-1, Collector Highways, to the regulations by 

adding Route 27 (Main Street and Dog River Road – former portions of the Trans 

Canada Highway through Cornwall and Clyde River) as a Collector Highway. 

 

SECTION 3 amends Schedule B-2, Infilling Areas, to the regulations by adding 

Route 27 to the Schedule from the western boundary of property number 247874 

(western boundary of the Town of Cornwall on the north side of Route 27) and the 

intersection of Route 1 (roundabout) in the Community of North River as a 

Collector Infilling Area. 



106 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2022 

 

SECTION 4 amends Schedule C-1, Local (Class 1) Highways, to the regulations 

to reflect all roads that formerly connected to Route 1 from North River to Clyde 

River now connect to Route 27. The section deletes Route 265 from the Schedule 

since it is included in Schedule C-2, Local (Class 2) Highways. 

 

SECTION 5 amends Schedule C-2, Local (Class 2) Highways, to the regulations 

to reflect all roads that formerly connected to Route 1 from North River to Clyde 

River now connect to Route 27. The section adds the paved portions of Route 265, 

Lynwood Road, between Route 27 and Route 235 to the Schedule. These roads 

were formerly unpaved year-round roads (Schedule C-3, Local (Class 3) 

Highways) but they are being deleted from Schedule C-3 since they are now paved 

roads. 

 

SECTION 6 amends Schedule C-3, Local (Class 3) Highways, to the regulations 

by deleting two portions of Route 265, Lynwood Road, from Schedule C-3 (year 

round unpaved) of 0.4 km from formerly Route 1 (now Route 27) and 0.6 km from 

Route 235 since these sections are now paved roads and are considered C-2, Local 

(Class 2) Highways. 

 

SECTION 7 amends Schedule D, Seasonal Highways, to the regulations to reflect 

the unpaved portion of Route 265, Lynwood Road, formerly running between 

Route 1 and Route 235 now runs between Route 27 and Route 235. 

 

SECTION 8 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

  



May 14, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 107 

EC2022-378 

 
ROADS ACT 

HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 3, 2022.) 

 

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-15, Council made 

the following regulations: 

1. Schedule C-2, LOCAL (CLASS 2) HIGHWAYS, to the Roads Act 
Highway Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the addition 
of the following after subsection 1(3.1). 

(3.2) Route 25: Route 25 commencing at the intersection of Route 6 (east) in 
the settlement of Stanhope to the National Park boundary in the settlement 
of Stanhope. 

2. These regulations come into force on May 14, 2022. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends Schedule C-2, Local (Class 2) Highways, to the Roads Act 

Highway Access Regulations (EC580/95) by adding to the Schedule Route 25 

(Bayshore Road) beginning at the intersection of Route 6 (east) in Stanhope to 

the boundary of the National Park in Stanhope. This section of highway serves 

mainly as an access road to residential properties, Stanhope Golf Course, a 

wharf, several private subdivision (cottage) roads, as well as one of the access 

points to the National Park between Brackley Beach and Dalvay. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

  



108 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2022 

EC2022-379 

 

ROADS ACT 

HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 3, 2022.) 

 

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-15, Council made 

the following regulations: 

1. Schedule C-1, LOCAL (CLASS 1) HIGHWAYS, to the Roads Act 
Highway Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the 
revocation of subsection 1(133) and the substitution of the following: 

(133) Route 243: The paved portion of Route 243 commencing at the 
intersection of Route 6 in the settlement of South Rustico southward to the 
intersection of Route 224 in the settlement of Wheatley River. 

2. Schedule C-2, LOCAL (CLASS 2) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the addition of the following after subsection 1(29): 

(29.1) Route 243: The paved portion of Route 243 commencing at the 
intersection of Route 6 in the settlement of South Rustico, looping around 
in a northward, eastward and southward direction to the intersection of 
Route 6 in the settlement of South Rustico. 

3. These regulations come into force on May 14, 2022. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends Schedule C-1, Local (Class 1) Highways, to the Roads Act 

Highway Access Regulations (EC580/95) by removing the paved portion of Route 

243 north of Route 6 in the settlement of South Rustico from Schedule C-1. The 

remainder of Route 243 from the intersection of Route 6 in South Rustico to the 

intersection of Route 224 in the settlement of Wheatley River remains a Local 

Class 1 highway. 

 

SECTION 2 amends Schedule C-2, Local (Class 2) Highways, to the regulations 

by adding the paved portion of Route 243 north of Route 6 in the settlement of 

South Rustico to the Schedule. This portion of highway was previously included 

in Schedule C-1 as a Local Class 1 highway. Reclassifying this portion of highway 

from C-1 to C-2 will result in a lower maximum posted speed from 80 km/h to 70 



May 14, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 109 

km/h as well as a reduction of acceptable safe stopping sight distances for accesses 

to this highway. 

 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

EC2022-380 

 

ROADS ACT 

HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 3, 2022.) 

 

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-15, Council made 

the following regulations: 

1. Schedule C-1, LOCAL (CLASS 1) HIGHWAYS, to the Roads Act 
Highway Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the 
revocation of subsection 1(164) and the substitution of the following: 

(164) Route 316: Route 316 commencing at the intersection of Route 315 in the 
settlement of Kilmuir to the intersection of Route 17 in the settlement of 
Albion. 

2. Schedule C-2, LOCAL (CLASS 2) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the addition of the following after subsection 1(42): 

(42.1) Route 316: Route 316 commencing at the intersection of Route 325 in the 
settlement of Heatherdale to the intersection of Route 315 in the settlement 
of Kilmuir. 

3. These regulations come into force on May 14, 2022. 

  



110 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2022 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends Schedule C-1, Local (Class 1) Highways, to the Roads Act 

Highway Access Regulations (EC580/95) by removing the paved portion of Route 

316 commencing at the intersection of Route 325 in the settlement of Heatherdale 

to the intersection of Route 315 in the settlement of Kilmuir from Schedule C-1. 

The remainder of Route 316 from the intersection of Route 315 in Kilmuir to the 

intersection of Route 17 in Albion remains a Local Class 1 highway. 

 

SECTION 2 amends Schedule C-2, Local (Class 2) Highways, to the regulations 

by adding the paved portion of Route 316 commencing at the intersection of Route 

325 in the settlement of Heatherdale to the intersection of Route 315 in the 

settlement of Kilmuir. This portion of highway was previously included in 

Schedule C-1 as a Local Class 1 highway. Reclassifying this portion of highway 

from C-1 to C-2 will result in a lower posted speed from 80km/h to 70 km/h as 

well as a reduction of acceptable safe stopping sight distances for accesses to this 

highway. 

 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

EC2022-381 

 

ROADS ACT 

HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 3, 2022.) 

 

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-15, Council made 

the following regulations: 



May 14, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 111 

1. Schedule D, SEASONAL HIGHWAYS, to the Roads Act Highway 
Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the revocation of 
subsection 1(412). 

2. Schedule C-2, LOCAL (CLASS 2) HIGHWAYS, to the regulations is 
amended by the addition of the following after subsection 1(254): 

(254.1) Nine Mile Creek Wharf Road RI22139: The Nine Mile Creek Wharf 
Road in the settlement of Nine Mile Creek commencing at the intersection 
of Route 19 to the end of the road for a distance of 1.17 km. 

3. These regulations come into force on May 14, 2022. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends Schedule D, Seasonal Highways, to the Roads Act Highway 

Access Regulations (EC580/95) by removing the Nine Mile Creek Wharf Road 

(RI22139) from the classification of a seasonal highway as this highway is now a 

paved highway and is being maintained year-round. 

 

SECTION 2 amends Schedule C-2, Local (Class 2) Highways, to the regulations 

by adding the Nine Mile Creek Wharf Road (RI22139) to the Schedule as this 

highway is now a paved highway and is being maintained year-round. 

 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 



112 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2022 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

R-15 Roads Act 

Highway Access Regulations 
 
EC580/95 

 
Sched. C-1 

   s.1(1) [rev] 

   s. 1(23.1) [added] 

Sched. C-2 

   s.1(1) [rev] 

   s.1(149) [R&S] 
   s.1(187) [R&S] 

   s.1(189) [R&S] 

   s.1(216) [R&S] 
Sched. D 

   s.1(62) [R&S] 

   s.1(189) [R&S] 
   s.1(560) [R&S] 

[eff] May 14/2022 

 
EC2022-376 

(03.05.2022) 

 
101-103 

      
R-15 Roads Act 

Highway Access Regulations 

 

EC580/95 

 

Sched. A-3 

   s.1(1)(c)(i) [rev] 
Sched. B-1 

   s.1(18.1) [added] 

Sched. B-2 
   s.1(5) [added] 

Sched. C-1 

   s.1(139) [R&S] 
   s.1(146) [rev] 

   s.1(227) [R&S] 

Sched. C-2 
   s.1(31.1) [R&S] 

   s.1(38) [R&S] 

   s.1(38.1) [added] 
Sched. C-3 

   s.1(80) [rev] 
   s.1(81) [rev] 

Sched. D 

   s.1(37) [R&S] 
[eff] May 14/2022 

 

EC2022-377 

(03.05.2022) 

 

103-106 

      

R-15 Roads Act 

Highway Access Regulations 
 
EC580/95 

 
Sched. C-2 

   s.1(3.2) [added] 

[eff] May 14/2022 

 
EC2022-378 

(03.05.2022) 

 
107 

      

R-15 Roads Act 

Highway Access Regulations 

 

EC580/95 

 

Sched. C-1 
   s.1(133) [R&S] 

Sched. C-2 

   s.1(29.1) [added] 
[eff] May 14/2022 

 

EC2022-379 
(03.05.2022) 

 

108-109 
 

 

 
 

     



May 14, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 113 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

R-15 Roads Act 

Highway Access Regulations 
 
EC580/95 

 
Sched. C-1 

   s.1(164) [R&S] 

Sched. C-2 

   s.1(42.1) [added] 

[eff] May 14/2022 

 
EC2022-380 

(03.05.2022) 

 
109-110 

      
R-15 Roads Act 

Highway Access Regulations 

 

EC580/95 

 

Sched. D 

   s.1(412) [rev] 
Sched. C-2 

   s.1(254.1)[added] 

[eff] May 14/2022 

 

EC2022-381 

(03.05.2022) 

 

110-111 

      

 


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT - Out-of-Province Judges Appointments
	PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT - Minister of Justice and Public Safety Designation
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Interest Rate
	COVID-19 PREVENTION AND SELF-ISOLATION ORDER - Effective May 6, 2022
	LONG-TERM CARE FACILITIES AND NURSING HOMES COVID-19 ORDER - Effective May 6, 2022
	Notices of Tax Sale, Prince County (13)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO DISSOLVE CORPORATION
	SCHEDULE “A” - NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE - Environment Officer Designation
	NOTICE - Environment Officer Designation
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (2)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	ROADS ACT - HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	ROADS ACT - HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	ROADS ACT - HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	ROADS ACT - HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	ROADS ACT - HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	ROADS ACT - HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II - REGULATIONS INDEX




